1 State of Arkansas A Bill Act 782 of 2001 2 83rd General Assembly SENATE BILL 669 3 Regular Session, 2001 4 By: Joint Budget Committee 5 6 7 For An Act To Be Entitled 8 9 AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR EXPENSES OF AUDITING AND PREPARING THE COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL 10 11 FINANCIAL REPORT (CAFR) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION - MANAGEMENT SERVICES DIVISION FOR 12 13 THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2003; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 14 15 16 Subtitle 17 AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND 18 ADMINISTRATION - MANAGEMENT SERVICES 19 DIVISION FOR THE EXPENSES OF THE 20 21 COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 22 (CAFR) APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2001-2003 23 BI ENNI UM. 24 25 26 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 27 SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - THE COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 28 29 (CAFR). There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Finance and Administration - Management Services Division, to be payable from the State 30 31 General Services Fund Account, for expenses of preparing the Comprehensive 32 Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the State of Arkansas, for assistance with 33 securing the services of an independent auditor to audit the CAFR, and for other associated costs for the biennial period ending June 30, 2003, the 34 35 following: 36 I TEM FISCAL YEARS

\*JAD138\*

1	NO.		2001-2002	2	2002-2003	
2	(01) COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL					
3	REPORT	\$	400,000	\$	500, 000	
4						
5	SECTION 2. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO B	E INCOR	PORATED INT	O THE A	RKANSAS	
6	CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL,	LOCAL	AND TEMPORA	RY LAW.	SELECTI ON	
7	OF AUDITOR. The Legislative Auditor and C	hief Fi	scal Office	r of th	<u>ie State</u>	
8	shall jointly select the independent audi	tor to	audit the C	omprehe	ensi ve	
9	Annual Financial Report for the biennial	peri od	endi ng June	30, 20	003.	
10						
11	SECTION 3. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO B	E INCOR	PORATED INT	O THE A	<u>IRKANSAS</u>	
12	CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL,	LOCAL	AND TEMPORA	RY LAW.	CARRY	
13	FORWARD. Any unexpended balance of the ap	propri a	tion and fu	ndi ng a	uthori zed	
14	for Comprehensive Annual Financial Report	(CAFR)	in Item (0	1) of S	Section 1 of	
15	this Act which remains at the close of th	e fisca	l year endi	ng June	30, 2002	
16	shall be carried forward and made availab	le for	the same pu	rpose f	or the	
17	fiscal year ending June 30, 2003. The pro	vi si ons	of this se	ction s	shall be in	
18	effect only from July 1, 2001 through Jun	e 30, 2	003.			
19						
20	SECTION 4. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS.	Di sbu	rsement of	funds a	uthori zed	
21	by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds					
22	made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the					
23	restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and					
24	Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Sta	bilizat	ion Law, th	e Regul	ar Salary	
25	Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their	succes	sors, and o	ther fi	scal	
26	control laws of this State, where applica	ble, an	d regulatio	ns prom	nul gated by	
27	the Department of Finance and Administrat	ion, as	authori zed	by I aw	ı, shall be	
28	strictly complied with in disbursement of	said f	unds.			
29						
30	SECTION 5. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is	the int	ent of the	General	Assembly	
31	that any funds disbursed under the author	ity of	the appropr	iations	contai ned	
32	in this act shall be in compliance with t	he stat	ed reasons	for whi	ch this act	
33	was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency R	equests	, Executive	Recomm	endati ons	
34	and Legislative Recommendations contained	in the	budget man	uals pr	repared by	
35	the Department of Finance and Administrat					
36	testimony in the official minutes of the	Arkansa	s Legislati	ve Cour	icil or	

1	Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.			
2				
3	SECTION 6. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General			
4	Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the			
5	appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the			
6	effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2001 is essential to the operation of			
7	the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in			
8	the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective			
9	date of this Act beyond July 1, 2001 could work irreparable harm upon the			
10	proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs.			
11	Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being			
12	necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and			
13	safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2001.			
14				
15				
16				
17	APPROVED: 3/14/2001			
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				